CABINET MEMBER DECISION

Decision:

SEND Capital Programme Phase 4: Proposal to establish a new ASD-Designated SEN Unit at Epsom Downs Primary School

(i) Details of decision

The Cabinet Member for Education and Learning determined the statutory notices published thereby bringing into effect the formal commencement of the proposal to establish a new ASD-designated SEN Unit at Epsom Downs Primary School from 1 September 2023.

(ii) Reasons for decision

The proposal referenced in this paper is aligned with the SEND Capital Programmes aims to deliver 2,440 permanent additional specialist school places in Surrey between 2019-2026 to create capacity for 5,760 state-maintained specialist places by 2030/31.

The Cabinet Member for Education and Learning's approvals and recommendations completes the statutory process in accordance with the DfE guidance "Making significant changes ('Prescribed Alterations') to Maintained Schools."

(iii) Details of any alternative options considered and rejected

None.

(iv) Details of any consultation and representations received not included in the published report

None.

Conflicts of Interest and any Dispensations Granted

(Any conflict of interest declared by any other Cabinet Member consulted in relation to the decision to be recorded and any dispensations granted by the Audit and Governance Committee)

None.

Decision taken by:

(i) Name: Sinead Mooney

(ii) Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Children and Families

On behalf of:

(i) Name: Clare Curran

(ii) Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Education and Learning

Date of Decision: 30 May 2023

Date of Publication of Record of Decision: 31 May 2023

<u>Date decision effective</u> (i.e. 5 working days after date of publication of record of decision unless subject to call-in by the Select Committee): 8 June 2023